

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**1997 No. 2598**

**MERCHANT SHIPPING**

**The Merchant Shipping (Oil Pollution) (Jersey) Order 1997**

*Made - - - - 30th October 1997*

*Coming into force 1st December 1997*

**THE MERCHANT SHIPPING (OIL POLLUTION) (JERSEY) ORDER 1997**

1. Citation and commencement
  2. Implementation of the Liability and Fund Conventions
  3. Supplementary provision
  4. Interpretation
  5. Revocation and transitional provisions
- Signature

---

**SCHEDULE 1 — EXCEPTIONS, ADAPTATIONS AND MODIFICATIONS  
SUBJECT TO WHICH PROVISIONS OF THE MERCHANT  
SHIPPING ACT 1995 EXTEND TO JERSEY**

1. In section 152(1), in the definition of “Liability Convention country”,...
2. In section 153— (a) in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c)...
3. In section 154— (a) in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c)...
4. In section 158— (a) in subsection (3)(b), after “the Treasury” ...
5. In section 159— (a) in subsection 1(b), omit “(or in...)
6. In paragraph (b) of section 160, for “section 185 or...”
7. In section 161, in the sidenote, for “United Kingdom” substitute...
8. In section 162, for “the United Kingdom” substitute “Jersey”.
9. In section 163— (a) in subsection (2), for “the United...”
10. In section 164— (a) in the sidenote, for “Secretary of...”
11. For section 165(5) substitute— (5) The Third Party (Rights against...
12. In section 166— (a) in the sidenote, for “United Kingdom”...
13. In section 167(3), for “the United Kingdom” substitute “Jersey” and...
14. In section 168, for “section 185” substitute “section 17 of...”
15. In section 170— (a) in subsection (1), in the definition...
16. In section 172(1)(d), after “is in force” add “, and...”
17. In section 173— (a) in subsection (1), for “the United...”

*Status:* This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

18. In section 174— (a) in subsection (1), for “Secretary of...
19. In section 175— (a) in subsection (1), for “the United...
20. In section 176(4)(b), after “the Treasury” insert “of the United...
21. In section 177— (a) omit subsection (1);
22. In section 178— (a) in subsection (1), for “the United...
23. In section 179(2), for “the United Kingdom” substitute “Jersey”.
24. In section 279— (a) in subsection (1), for “the United...
25. In section 281— (a) in paragraph (a)(i), for “any United...
26. In section 284— (a) for paragraphs (b) and (c) of...
27. In section 308, omit subsections (2) to (4).
28. In section 313— (a) in subsection (1)—
29. In section 316, omit subsection (2).
30. In Schedule 5, Part I, in the text of Article...

SCHEDULE 2 — EXCEPTIONS, ADAPTATIONS AND MODIFICATIONS  
SUBJECT TO WHICH THE MERCHANT SHIPPING  
(LIABILITY AND COMPENSATION FOR OIL POLLUTION  
DAMAGE) (TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS) ORDER 1996  
EXTENDS TO JERSEY

1. In article 1, omit the words “and shall come into...
2. In article 2— (a) in the definition of “the Act”,...
3. In article 3(1), for “Chapters III and IV of Part...
4. In article 4, after “United Kingdom” insert “in respect of...
5. For paragraph 1 of Part A of Schedule 2, substitute—...
6. In paragraph 3 of Part A of Schedule 2, for...
7. In paragraph 4 of Part A of Schedule 2, for...
8. In paragraph 5 of Part A of Schedule 2—
9. In paragraph 1 of Part B of Schedule 2, for...
10. In paragraph 3 of Part B of Schedule 2, for...
11. In paragraph 5 of Part B of Schedule 2, for...
12. For Schedule 3 substitute— SCHEDULE 3 Article 5 The text...

Explanatory Note